1991 Assembly Bill 387

Date of enactment: **December 6, 1991**Date of publication*: **December 19, 1991**

1991 WISCONSIN ACT 99

AN ACT to amend 45.49 (1) of the statutes, relating to: granting veterans a leave of absence on Memorial day.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 45.49 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.49 (1) The head of every department of the state government and of every court of the state, every superintendent or foreman on the public works of the state, every county officer, and the head of every department or office in any town, village, city, or other political subdivision,

shall give a leave of absence with pay for 24 hours on the last Monday in May of each year, which shall be the day of celebration for May 30, to every person in the employ of the state or any county, town, village or city therein, who has at any time served in and been honorably discharged from the army, <u>air force, coast guard, merchant marine</u>, navy or marine corps of the United States. A refusal to give such leave of absence to one entitled thereto, shall constitute neglect of duty.